

DO NOT REMOVE
FROM FILE

 ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,
Respondent,

v.

TREMAINE JACKSON,
Petitioner.

FILE COPY



Supreme Court No.: 21-0738
Case No. 20-F-430
Circuit Court of Raleigh County

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

Graham B. Platz
Appellate Counsel
WVSB #14093
Public Defender Services
Appellate Advocacy Division
One Players Club Drive, Suite 301
Charleston, WV 25311
(304) 558-3905
graham.platz@wv.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY ARGUMENT1

 I. The circuit court erred when it refused Petitioner’s felon status stipulation
 because it denied him an impartial and unbiased jury1

 A. Petitioner’s felon status stipulation was valid.....1

 B. The circuit court abused its discretion3

 C. It was not harmless error for Petitioner’s jury to consider a prior
 voluntary manslaughter conviction when it deliberated his current
 murder and felon in possession charges.....5

 II. The circuit court erred when it prohibited Petitioner from testifying about
 his personal knowledge of an alternative perpetrator.6

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	8
<i>Lawyer Disc. Bd. v. Sidiropolis</i> , 241 W.Va. 777, 828 S.E.2d 839 (2019).....	2
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997).....	2, 4, 5
<i>People v. Walker</i> , 812 N.E.2d 339 (Ill. 2004).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 W.Va. 700, 478 S.E.2d 550 (1996).....	6
<i>State v. Crystal W.</i> , No. 17-0193, 2020 WL 261716 (W.Va. Jan. 17, 2020) (memorandum decision)	4
<i>State v. Gates</i> , No. 17-0905, 2018 WL 6131292 (W.Va. Nov. 21, 2018) (memorandum decision).....	4
<i>State v. Herbert</i> , 234 W. Va. 576, 767 S.E.2d 471 (2014).....	2, 5
<i>State v. James</i> , 81 S.W.3d 751 (Tenn. 2002).....	5, 6
<i>State v. Knight</i> , 734 P.2d 913 (Utah. 1987).....	7
<i>State v. Malick</i> , 193 W.Va. 545, 547 S.E.2d 482 (1995).....	7
<i>State v. McCullar</i> , 335 P.3d 900 (Utah. Ct. App. 2014)	7, 8
<i>State v. Mitchell</i> , 214 W.Va. 513, 590S.E.2d 709 (2003).....	3
<i>State v. Nichols</i> , 208 W. Va. 432, 541 S.E.2d 310 (1999).....	2, 5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV1
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 10.....1
W. Va. Const. art. III, § 14.....1

Statutes and Rules

FRE 4036
WVRE 403.....4
WVRE 404.....4
W. Va. TCR 42.051, 2, 3

Other Authorities

Edward J. Imwinkelried,
*The Right to “Plead Out” Issues and Block the Admission of Prejudicial Evidence: The
Differential Treatment of Civil Litigants and the Criminal Accused as a Denial of Equal
Protection,*
40 EMORY L.J. 341 (1991)3

Blume, et al.,
*Every Juror Wants a Story: Narrative Relevance, Third Party Guilt and the Right to
Present a Defense,*
44 AM. CRIM. L.REV. 1069 (2007).....8
